
The Warburtons
of West Virginia

with Origins in Nottinghamshire

Kim Johnson
 

edited by Ray Warburton
last revised 20 June 2010



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of James Warburton of Newark 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of James Warburton 4

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    First Generation 4

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Second Generation 4

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Third Generation 5

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fourth Generation 10

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Name Index 14





Descendants of James Warburton of Newark 1

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

1-James Warburton b. , England

+Ann b. , England

2-Thomas Warburton b. 1809, England, d. 24 Dec 1866, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

+Rebecca Jane Cobb b. 2 Jun 1831, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 6 Aug 1925, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

3-Mary Jane Warburton b. 1849, VA, d. After 1880, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

3-James Franklin Warburton b. May 1851, VA, d. 3 Nov 1925, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Sarah Viola Strickland b. May 1852, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. VA, d. , Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Susan Mariah Warburton b. 31 Aug 1872, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 22 Jul 1937, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Daniel Lyons b. 24 May 1869, Letart, Mason Co. WV, d. 14 Nov 1950, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Rosa M. Warburton b. 22 May 1877, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Andrew M. Short b. 1876

+E. M. Cobb b. 1856, VA

4-Lily Rebecca Warburton b. 26 Nov 1878, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 4 Jun 1930, Dorfee, Clay Co. WV

+Jesse D. Welch b. 31 May 1870, Roane Co. WV, d. 22 Feb 1949, Falling Rock, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Hannah Louverna Warburton b. 25 May 1882, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Joseph Cash b. 1870, WV, d. 1932

+John N. Price b. 5 Oct 1885, Nicholas Co. WV, d. 28 Jul 1938, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Minnie E. Warburton b. Mar 1887, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Harrison C. Schoolcraft b. 1876, WV, d. 28 May 1955, (Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV)

4-Icy I. Warburton b. 1888, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 11 Aug 1894, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Viola Warburton b. 12 Jul 1892, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 22 Nov 1951, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+George L. Strickland b. Jan 1889, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 9 Jan 1974, Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV

3-Anna Warburton b. Mar 1853, VA, d. 1919, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Wilson Woods b. 19 May 1851, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 4 Jul 1926, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

3-John Benjamin Warburton b. Mar 1855, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 17 Mar 1926, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

+Martha Jane Dye b. 30 Dec 1854, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 18 Apr 1928, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Cora Warburton b. 1878, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 22 Dec 1900, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Robert F. Warburton b. 21 Jun 1879, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 4 May 1948, Gassaway, Braxton Co. WV

+Bessie Dell Butcher b. 20 Apr 1885, Hookersville, Nicholas Co. WV, d. 3 Jul 1952, Hugheston, Kanawha Co. WV

5-Emma May Warburton b. 1906

+B. H. Quick b. 1907

5-Mary Warburton b. 1909

+Chester King

5-Ancil Charles Warburton b. 7 May 1910, Richwood, Nicholas Co. WV, d. 18 Dec 1958, Montgomery, Fayette Co.
WV

+Mabel Nelson b. 24 Nov 1915, Clay Co. WV

5-Howard Richard Warburton b. 24 Oct 1911

5-Woodrow Warburton b. 1914

4-James Walter Warburton b. 21 Nov 1881, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 10 Oct 1948, Duck, Clay Co. WV

+Grizella F. Wilson

4-Wat Warburton b. Nov 1882, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 17 Feb 1900, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Mamie Warburton b. 1 Jun 1884, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 7 Sep 1973, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV



Descendants of James Warburton of Newark 2

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

+Darnell Wright  (see Mamie Warburton on page 1)

4-Estelle Mae Warburton b. 11 Jul 1888, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 13 Dec 1980, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Walter Brook Snyder b. 23 Apr 1878, Queen Shoals, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 14 Jan 1956, Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Creed W. Warburton b. 13 Apr 1890, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 19 Nov 1958, Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV

+Zella J. Hoffalle b. 1890, Belgium

5-Irene Warburton b. 1912, Roane Co. WV

+Howard W. Hively b. 1908, Walton, Roane Co. WV

4-Nina Diane Warburton b. 7 Apr 1892, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 13 Aug 1973, Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV

+Floyd Tawney b. 1888

4-Juda Warburton b. 13 Apr 1894, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. , OH

+Harry Runnion

4-Birton Warburton b. 7 Feb 1896, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 12 Jun 1914, Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Curtis S. Warburton b. 7 Sep 1898, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. , Miamisburg, Montgomery Co. Ohio

+Mary Thomas b. 1902, d. , Miamisburg, Montgomery Co. Ohio

5-Maxine H Warburton b. 1925

5-Richard Warburton b. 1926

3-Thomas Blackwell Warburton b. 13 Nov 1859, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 19 Jan 1937, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

+Margaret Elizabeth Dye b. 20 Jan 1867, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 1891, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Hester Warburton b. 20 Feb 1881, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 26 Oct 1965, Huntington, Cabell Co. WV

+Erastus P. Milam b. 14 Apr 1873, St. Albans, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 21 Feb 1934, Huntington, Cabell Co. WV

4-Oney Warburton b. 16 Jun 1882, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 27 Jan 1965, Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV

+Victoria Watson b. 1878, Lewis Co. WV, d. 29 Nov 1918, Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV

5-Edna Marie Warburton b. 1901, Tyler Co. WV

+Percy James Grant b. 6 Aug 1893, Wood Co. WV, d. 29 Aug 1963, Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV

5-Grace Lucille Warburton b. 1905, Taylor Co. WV

+Horace C. Peters b. 11 May 1902, WV, d. Nov 1970, Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV

5-Leonard Oney Warburton b. 8 Oct 1906, Grafton, Taylor Co. WV

5-Mary E. Warburton b. 1911

+Jessie Mae Lewis b. 2 Sep 1879, Washington, Wood Co. WV, d. 20 Oct 1964, Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV

4-Laura Warburton b. 11 Mar 1884, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 14 Apr 1967, South Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV

+James Charles Cobb b. 7 Mar 1873, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 17 Dec 1924, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Dee Reed

4-Teresa Grace Warburton b. 5 Jun 1886, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 27 Jul 1983, Orlando, Orange Co. FL

+Edwin Everett Cobb b. 16 Jan 1882, Lebanon Township, Meigs Co. OH, d. 14 Aug 1963, Charleston, Kanawha Co.
WV

4-Grover Cleveland Warburton b. 18 Jun 1887, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 26 Mar 1971, Charleston, Kanawha Co.
WV

+Etta Ruth McClung b. 11 Jun 1884, Nicholas Co. WV, d. 24 Dec 1938, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

5-Grover Winfred Warburton b. 8 May 1918, Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV, d. 30 Jun 1962, Garden Ground,
Fayette Co. WV

+Helen L. Querrey b. 1921

5-Bernard F. Warburton b. 20 Dec 1919, Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV, d. Jun 2004, Tucson, AZ

5-Garnet Catherine Warburton b. 29 Mar 1922, Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV, d. 25 Apr 2001, Converse, IN



Descendants of James Warburton of Newark 3

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

+Lanty B. Shaffer b. 1916, d. 15 Jan 1953, Nicholas Co. WV (see Garnet Catherine Warburton on page 2)

5-Arlis Fremont Warburton b. 16 May 1925, Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV

5-Iris Mae Warburton b. 16 May 1925, Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV

+Dessie Gay Patrick b. 1908, Roane Co. WV, d. 28 Feb 1991, Kanawha Co. WV (see Grover Cleveland Warburton on
page 2)

5-Mary Alice Warburton b. 16 May 1943, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Noble Mullins

+Samuel L. Gump

4-Homer Warburton b. Feb 1891, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 29 Jul 1906, Curtin, Webster Co. WV

+Flora Susan Bailey b. 18 Jun 1873, Tariff, Roane Co. WV, d. 30 Jan 1968, Akron, Summit Co. OH (see Thomas Blackwell
Warburton on page 2)

4-Cleo Warburton b. 30 Jun 1898, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 8 Nov 1982, Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV

+James Madison Swiney b. 24 May 1893, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 19 Oct 1964, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Burl Thomas Warburton b. 2 Oct 1899, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 5 Jul 1991, Palm Beach Co. FL

+Belva Young b. 4 May 1903, Wellford, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 6 Feb 1958, Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV

4-Carl Howard Warburton b. 2 Dec 1900, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 26 Dec 1968, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

+Nena B. Young b. 1908, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 11 Aug 1977, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

5-Donald Lee Warburton

4-Geraldine Elizabeth Warburton b. 13 Oct 1902, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 6 Oct 2003, Decorah, Winneshiek Co.
IA

+Anderson Rual Hicks b. 4 Oct 1904, d. 1980, Akron, Summit Co. OH

4-Beulah Viola Warburton b. 19 Nov 1909, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, d. 11 Aug 1995, West Palm Beach, Palm Beach
Co. FL

+William C. Pettit b. 1905, Roane Co. WV

3-Hannah Susan Warburton b. 6 Jan 1861, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 26 Apr 1911, Roane Co. WV

+Henry Floyd Guinn b. 26 May 1856, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 9 Jan 1948, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV

3-Sarah Elizabeth Warburton b. 1 Jan 1862, Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, d. 27 Jun 1933, St. Albans, Kanawha Co. WV

+George J. Brace b. 27 Apr 1852, Waterloo, Wisconsin, d. 10 May 1927, St. Albans, Kanawha Co. WV



Descendants of James Warburton 4

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

First Generation

1.  James Warburton was born in England.

James married Ann. Ann was born in England.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 2 M i. Thomas Warburton was born in 1809 in England, died on 24 Dec 1866 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged
57, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Thomas Warburton (James 1) was born in 1809 in England, died on 24 Dec 1866 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 57, and
was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Thomas was Stone Mason / Farmer. He died of fever.
 
Although Thomas bought land in August 1837 from Matthew Geary, he doesn't appear on the Kanawha County Tax Lists
until 1849 when he is listed as having 2 horses/mules and paying 20 cents tax. On the 1850 Kanawha County Tax List,
Thomas is shown as 1 white male above age 16, 1 horse/mule, and paying 10 cents tax.
 
1860 Kanawha Co. VA Census [Big Sandy District]
Thomas Warburton - 52 - England
Rebecca J. - 27 - VA
Mary J. - 11 - VA
James F. - 9 - VA
Anna - 7 - VA
Bennett - 5 - VA
Sarah E. - 3 - VA
Thomas B. - 1 - VA

Thomas married Rebecca Jane Cobb on 2 Jun 1854 in Kanawha Co. VA. Rebecca was born on 2 Jun 1831 in Kanawha Co.
VA, died on 6 Aug 1925 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 94, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co.
WV.

General Notes: 1850 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
John Hardway - 28 - VA - Farmer
Emily - 22 - VA - wife
Mary J. - 1 - VA - daughter
Rebecca Cobb - 20 - VA - sister-in-law

Children from this marriage were:

3 F i. Mary Jane Warburton  was born in 1849 in VA, died after 1880 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, and was
buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

+ 4 M ii. James Franklin Warburton was born in May 1851 in VA, died on 3 Nov 1925 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co.
WV aged 74, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

5 F iii. Anna Warburton was born in Mar 1853 in VA, died in 1919 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 66, and
was buried in Aunt Mary Osborne Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Anna married Wilson Woods on 19 Dec 1879 in Kanawha Co. WV. Wilson was born on 19 May 1851 in
Kanawha Co. VA, died on 4 Jul 1926 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 75, and was buried in Aunt Mary
Osborne Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.  Another name for Wilson was Bees.

Marriage Notes: Anna and Wilson had 2 sons and 3 daughters.

General Notes: Wilson died of heart failure.

+ 6 M iv. John Benjamin Warburton  was born in Mar 1855 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, died on 17 Mar 1926 in
Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 71, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

+ 7 M v. Thomas Blackwell Warburton was born on 13 Nov 1859 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, died on 19 Jan 1937
in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 77, and was buried in Aunt Mary Osborne Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha
Co. WV.

8 F vi. Hannah Susan Warburton  was born on 6 Jan 1861 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, died on 26 Apr 1911 in
Roane Co. WV aged 50, and was buried in Board Cemetery, Wellford, Kanawha Co. WV.



Descendants of James Warburton 5

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

Hannah married Henry Floyd Guinn on 18 Jan 1882 in Kanawha Co. WV. Henry was born on 26 May 1856 in
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. VA, died on 9 Jan 1948 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 91, and was buried in
Board Cemetery, Wellford, Kanawha Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Hannah and Henry had 5 sons and 2 daughters.

General Notes: Henry was a farmer. He died of senility.

9 F vii. Sarah Elizabeth Warburton was born on 1 Jan 1862 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, died on 27 Jun 1933 in St.
Albans, Kanawha Co. WV aged 71, and was buried in Teays Hill Cemetery, St. Albans, WV.

General Notes: Sarah died of chronic nephritis.

Sarah married George J. Brace on 1 Sep 1877 in Kanawha Co. WV. George was born on 27 Apr 1852 in
Waterloo, Wisconsin, died on 10 May 1927 in St. Albans, Kanawha Co. WV aged 75, and was buried in Teays
Hill Cemetery, St. Albans, WV.

Marriage Notes: Sarah and George had 5 sons and 4 daughters.

General Notes: George was a Lock Master on the Kanawha River. He died of Gastric carcinoma.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

4.  James Franklin Warburton (Thomas 2, James 1) was born in May 1851 in VA, died on 3 Nov 1925 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co.
WV aged 74, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: James was a Farmer. He died of chronic nephritis.
 
1880 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
James F. Warburton - 27 - Farmer
Sarah - 25
Susan - 5
Rosy M. - 3
Lilly R. - 6/12
 
1900 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
James F. Warburton - 49
Sarah V. - 49
Minnie - 13
Viola - 6
Rosie Cobb - 22 - Daughter
Harrison Schoolcraft - 23 - Boarder
 
1910 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
James F. Warburton - 57
Sarah V. - 57
Viola - 16
Hannah L. Cash - 25
Sarah B. Cash - 7
Andrew M. Short - 34
Iva P. Short - 8
Bessie L. Short - 6
Amyot Short - 2
 
1920 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
James F. Warburton - 69
Sarah V. - 69
Jane Harper - 81 - Lodger
 
I couldn't find Sarah Warburton in the 1930 census.

James married Sarah Viola Strickland on 25 Feb 1872 in Kanawha Co. WV. Sarah was born in May 1852 in Clendenin,
Kanawha Co. VA, died in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Children from this marriage were:

10 F i. Susan Mariah Warburton  was born on 31 Aug 1872 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 22 Jul 1937 in
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 64, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.
Another name for Susan was Tude.



Descendants of James Warburton 6

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

General Notes: Susan died of pneumonia.

Susan married Daniel Lyons on 12 Apr 1889 in Kanawha Co. WV. Daniel was born on 24 May 1869 in Letart,
Mason Co. WV, died on 14 Nov 1950 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 81, and was buried in Warburton
Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Susan and Daniel had 2 sons and three daughters.

General Notes: Daniel was a Carpenter. He died of myocarditis.

11 F ii. Rosa M. Warburton was born on 22 May 1877 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Rosa and Andrew had a son and 2 daughters.

Rosa married Andrew M. Short. Andrew was born in 1876.

Rosa next married E. M. Cobb on 3 Mar 1892 in Kanawha Co. WV. E. was born in 1856 in VA.

12 F iii. Lily Rebecca Warburton was born on 26 Nov 1878 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 4 Jun 1930 in
Dorfee, Clay Co. WV aged 51, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Lily died of cancer of the kidney.

Lily married Jesse D. Welch on 2 Aug 1896 in Kanawha Co. WV. Jesse was born on 31 May 1870 in Roane
Co. WV, died on 22 Feb 1949 in Falling Rock, Kanawha Co. WV aged 78, and was buried in Warburton
Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Lily and Jesse had a son and 6 daughters

General Notes: Jesse was a Farmer. He died senility.

13 F iv. Hannah Louverna Warburton  was born on 25 May 1882 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV. Another name for
Hannah was Verna.

Hannah married Joseph Cash on 1 Dec 1897 in Kanawha Co. WV. Joseph was born in 1870 in WV and died in
1932 aged 62.

Marriage Notes: Hannah and Joseph had a daughter.

Hannah next married John N. Price on 24 Dec 1910 in Kanawha Co. WV. John was born on 5 Oct 1885 in
Nicholas Co. WV, died on 28 Jul 1938 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 52, and was buried in Price
Cemetery, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: John died of cerebral hemorrhage.

14 F v. Minnie E. Warburton was born in Mar 1887 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Minnie married Harrison C. Schoolcraft on 20 Oct 1900 in Kanawha Co. WV. Harrison was born in 1876 in
WV, died on 28 May 1955 aged 79, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.
Another name for Harrison was Tip.

General Notes: Harrison was a Farmer.

15 F vi. Icy I. Warburton was born in 1888 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV and died on 11 Aug 1894 in Clendenin,
Kanawha Co. WV aged 6.

General Notes: Icy died of scarlet fever.

16 F vii. Viola Warburton was born on 12 Jul 1892 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 22 Nov 1951 in
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 59, and was buried in Fairview Memorial Gardens, Gabe Creek, Roane Co.
WV.

General Notes: Viola died of congestive heart failure. She was originally buried in the Warburton Cemetery. Her
grave was moved to Fairview Memorial Gardens on Gabe Creekdue due to the construction of I-79 in the mid-
1970s. Fairview Memorial Gardensis also known as the Abbott Cemetery.

Viola married George L. Strickland on 15 Sep 1913 in Kanawha Co. WV. George was born in Jan 1889 in
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 9 Jan 1974 in Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 85, and was buried in
Fairview Memorial Gardens, Gabe Creek, Roane Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Viola and George had five sons and a daughter.

General Notes: George was a Farmer.

6.  John Benjamin Warburton  (Thomas 2, James 1) was born in Mar 1855 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, died on 17 Mar 1926 in
Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 71, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: John was a Farmer. He died of heart failure.



Descendants of James Warburton 7

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

1880 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
John B. Warburton - 25 - Farmer
Martha - 25
Robert - 1
 
1900 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Ben Warburton - 45
Martha - 45
Robert - 20
James - 18
Mamie - 15
Estle - 11
Creed - 10
Dine - 8
Juda - 6
Birton - 4
Curtis - 1
 
1910 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
John B. Warburton - 53
Martha - 53
Creed - 20
Dine - 18
Juda - 16
Birton - 14
Curtis - 11
 
1920 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
John B. - Warburton - 64
Martha J. - 64
James W. - 39
Creed W. - 28

John married Martha Jane Dye  on 29 Dec 1878 in Kanawha Co. WV. Martha was born on 30 Dec 1854 in Clendenin,
Kanawha Co. VA, died on 18 Apr 1928 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 73, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery,
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Children from this marriage were:

17 F i. Cora Warburton was born in 1878 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 22 Dec 1900 in Bufflick, Kanawha
Co. WV aged 22, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Cora died of typhoid fever.

+ 18 M ii. Robert F. Warburton was born on 21 Jun 1879 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 4 May 1948 in
Gassaway, Braxton Co. WV aged 68, and was buried in Mullins Cemetery, Glen, Clay Co. WV.

19 M iii. James Walter Warburton was born on 21 Nov 1881 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 10 Oct 1948 in
Duck, Clay Co. WV aged 66, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: James was a Teamster. He died of stomach cancer.

James married Grizella F. Wilson.   Another name for Grizella is Grizz.

20 M iv. Wat Warburton was born in Nov 1882 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 17 Feb 1900 in Bufflick,
Kanawha Co. WV aged 17, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Wat died of typhoid fever.

21 F v. Mamie Warburton was born on 1 Jun 1884 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 7 Sep 1973 in Clendenin,
Kanawha Co. WV aged 89, and was buried in Snyder Cemetery, Queen Shoals, Kanawha Co. WV.

Mamie married Darnell Wright on 17 Oct 1905 in Kanawha Co. WV. Darnell was buried in Snyder Cemetery,
Queen Shoals, Kanawha Co. WV.

22 F vi. Estelle Mae Warburton was born on 11 Jul 1888 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 13 Dec 1980 in
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 92, and was buried in Snyder Cemetery, Queen Shoals, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Estelle was a Methodist.

Estelle married Walter Brook Snyder on 4 Jan 1908 in Kanawha Co. WV. Walter was born on 23 Apr 1878



Descendants of James Warburton 8

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

in Queen Shoals, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 14 Jan 1956 in Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 77, and was
buried in Snyder Cemetery, Queen Shoals, Kanawha Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Estelle and walter had 2 sons and a daughter.

General Notes: Walter died of a stroke.

+ 23 M vii. Creed W. Warburton was born on 13 Apr 1890 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 19 Nov 1958 in
Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 68, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

24 F viii. Nina Diane Warburton was born on 7 Apr 1892 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 13 Aug 1973 in
Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 81, and was buried in Elk Hills Memorial Park, Big Chimney, WV.

General Notes: Nina died of heart failure.

Nina married Floyd Tawney on 14 Oct 1916 in Kanawha Co. WV. Floyd was born in 1888.

Marriage Notes: Nina and Floyd had 2 daughters.

25 F ix. Juda Warburton was born on 13 Apr 1894 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV and died in OH.

Juda married Harry Runnion on 2 Jan 1911 in Kanawha Co. WV.

26 M x. Birton Warburton was born on 7 Feb 1896 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 12 Jun 1914 in Charleston,
Kanawha Co. WV aged 18, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Birton worked on the Coal & Coke Railroad. He died of a fractured skull received in a train
accident.

+ 27 M xi. Curtis S. Warburton was born on 7 Sep 1898 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV and died in Miamisburg,
Montgomery Co. Ohio.

7.  Thomas Blackwell Warburton (Thomas 2, James 1) was born on 13 Nov 1859 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, died on 19
Jan 1937 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 77, and was buried in Aunt Mary Osborne Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.
Another name for Thomas was Black.

General Notes: Thomas was a School teacher / Farmer. He died of Chronic nephritis.
 
1880 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Thomas B. Warburton - 20 - Farmer
Margaret  - 16
 
1900 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Thomas B. Warburton - 38 - Teacher
Flora - 26
Cleo - 1
Burrel T. - 8/12
Laura - 15
Teresia - 12
Grover C. - 10
Homer - 9
 
1910 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Thomas B. Warburton - 52
Flora S. - 36
Cleopatra - 11
Burl T. - 10
Carl H. - 9
Geraldine - 7
Beulah - 6/12
 
1920 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Thomas B. Warburton - 60
Flora S. - 46
Burl T. - 20
Carl H. - 19
Geraldine - 17
Bulah - 10
 
1930 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]



Descendants of James Warburton 9

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

Thomas B Warburton - 70 - Farmer
Flora S - 56
Geraldine - 27

Thomas married Margaret Elizabeth Dye  on 22 May 1880 in Kanawha Co. WV. Margaret was born on 20 Jan 1867 in
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, died in 1891 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 24, and was buried in Aunt Mary Osborne
Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Margaret died from a fall from a horse.

Children from this marriage were:

28 F i. Hester Warburton was born on 20 Feb 1881 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 26 Oct 1965 in
Huntington, Cabell Co. WV aged 84, and was buried in Woodmere Cemetery, Huntington, Cabell Co. WV.

General Notes: Hester was a Nurse. She died of bronchial pneumonia.

Hester married Erastus P. Milam on 23 Jun 1901 in Kanawha Co. WV. Erastus was born on 14 Apr 1873 in St.
Albans, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 21 Feb 1934 in Huntington, Cabell Co. WV aged 60, and was buried in
Woodmere Cemetery, Huntington, Cabell Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Hester and Erastus had 2 daughters.

General Notes: Erastus died of colon cancer.

+ 29 M ii. Oney Warburton was born on 16 Jun 1882 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 27 Jan 1965 in Parkersburg,
Wood Co. WV aged 82, and was buried in Ioof Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV.

30 F iii. Laura Warburton was born on 11 Mar 1884 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 14 Apr 1967 in South
Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 83, and was buried in Aunt Mary Osborne Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha
Co. WV.

General Notes: Laura died of a pulmonary edema.

Laura married James Charles Cobb on 4 May 1902 in Kanawha Co. WV. James was born on 7 Mar 1873 in
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 17 Dec 1924 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 51, and was buried in
Aunt Mary Osborne Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Laura and James had 2 sons and 2 daughters.

General Notes: James was a Carpenter. He died of Tuberculosis.

Laura next married Dee Reed on 29 May 1928 in Kanawha Co. WV.

31 F iv. Teresa Grace Warburton was born on 5 Jun 1886 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 27 Jul 1983 in
Orlando, Orange Co. FL aged 97, and was buried in Woodlawn Memorial Park, Orlando, Orange Co. FL.

Teresa married Edwin Everett Cobb on 19 Mar 1904 in Kanawha Co. WV. Edwin was born on 16 Jan 1882 in
Lebanon Township, Meigs Co. OH, died on 14 Aug 1963 in Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 81, and was
buried in Reamer Hill Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Teresa and Edwin had 2 sons and 2 daughters.

General Notes: Edwin was a Building Contractor.

+ 32 M v. Grover Cleveland Warburton was born on 18 Jun 1887 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 26 Mar 1971
in Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 83, and was buried in Mt. Lookout Cemetery, Summersville, Nicholas Co.
WV.

33 M vi. Homer Warburton was born in Feb 1891 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. VA, died on 29 Jul 1906 in Curtin,
Webster Co. WV aged 15, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Homer worked in logging. He died in a logging accident.

Thomas next married Flora Susan Bailey on 23 Sep 1897 in Roane Co. WV. Flora was born on 18 Jun 1873 in Tariff, Roane Co.
WV, died on 30 Jan 1968 in Akron, Summit Co. OH aged 94, and was buried in Aunt Mary Osborne Cemetery, Clendenin,
Kanawha Co. WV.

Children from this marriage were:

34 F i. Cleo Warburton was born on 30 Jun 1898 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 8 Nov 1982 in Charleston,
Kanawha Co. WV aged 84, and was buried in Elk Hills Memorial Park, Big Chimney, WV.

General Notes: Cleo was the grandmother of Kim Johnson who provided this tree.

Cleo married James Madison Swiney on 21 Sep 1919 in Kanawha Co. WV. James was born on 24 May
1893 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 19 Oct 1964 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV aged 71, and was



Descendants of James Warburton 10

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

buried in Elk Hills Memorial Park, Big Chimney, WV.

Marriage Notes: Cleo and James had ason and a daughter.

General Notes: Between July 1918 and January 1919 James served in WWI. He was a Private, 4th Company,
155th Depot Brigade. Later he was a Welder with Union Carbide. He was also a 32nd Degree Mason.
 
He died of an internal hemorrhage, due to cancer.

35 M ii. Burl Thomas Warburton was born on 2 Oct 1899 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 5 Jul 1991 in Palm
Beach Co. FL aged 91, and was buried in Sunset Memorial Park, South Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV.

Burl married Belva Young on 3 Feb 1924 in Kanawha Co. WV. Belva was born on 4 May 1903 in Wellford,
Kanawha Co. WV, died on 6 Feb 1958 in Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 54, and was buried in Sunset
Memorial Park, South Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Belva was a Baptist, and a member of the Order of the Eastern Star, Tiskelwah Chapter No. 43.
She died of coronary thrombosis.

+ 36 M iii. Carl Howard Warburton was born on 2 Dec 1900 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 26 Dec 1968 in
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 68, and was buried in Reamer Hill Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

37 F iv. Geraldine Elizabeth Warburton was born on 13 Oct 1902 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 6 Oct 2003
in Decorah, Winneshiek Co. IA aged 100, and was buried in Greenlawn Cemetery, Akron, Summit Co. OH.

Geraldine married Anderson Rual Hicks on 7 Oct 1933 in Kanawha Co. WV. Anderson was born on 4 Oct
1904, died in 1980 in Akron, Summit Co. OH aged 76, and was buried in Greenlawn Cemetery, Akron, Summit
Co. OH.

Marriage Notes: Geraldine and Anderson had a son and a daughter.

38 F v. Beulah Viola Warburton was born on 19 Nov 1909 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 11 Aug 1995 in
West Palm Beach, Palm Beach Co. FL aged 85, and was buried in Chapel Cemetery, Orlando, FL.

General Notes: Beulah was a Graduate of Clendenin HIgh School in 1926.

Beulah married William C. Pettit on 4 Jun 1926 in Kanawha Co. WV. William was born in 1905 in Roane Co.
WV.

Marriage Notes: Beulah and William had 2 daughters.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

18.  Robert F. Warburton (John Benjamin 3, Thomas  2, James 1) was born on 21 Jun 1879 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 4
May 1948 in Gassaway, Braxton Co. WV aged 68, and was buried in Mullins Cemetery, Glen, Clay Co. WV.

General Notes: Robert worked in Oil & Gas. He died of heart failure.
 
1930 Clay Co. WV Census [Union District]
Robert Warburton - 50
Bessie - 44
Emma - 24
Mary - 21
Ancil - 19
Howard - 17
Woodrow - 16

Robert married Bessie Dell Butcher. Bessie was born on 20 Apr 1885 in Hookersville, Nicholas Co. WV, died on 3 Jul 1952 in
Hugheston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 67, and was buried in Ward Community Cemetery, Kanawha Co. WV.

Children from this marriage were:

39 F i. Emma May Warburton  was born in 1906.

Emma married B. H. Quick on 7 Jul 1921 in Kanawha Co. WV. B. was born in 1907.

40 F ii. Mary Warburton  was born in 1909.

Mary married Chester King on 28 Oct 1933.

41 M iii. Ancil Charles Warburton was born on 7 May 1910 in Richwood, Nicholas Co. WV, died on 18 Dec 1958 in
Montgomery, Fayette Co. WV aged 48, and was buried in Ward Cemetery, Ward, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Ancil was a coal miner, and served in WW2. He died of a bronchogenic carcinoma.



Descendants of James Warburton 11

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

Ancil married Mabel Nelson on an unknown date. Mabel was born on 24 Nov 1915 in Clay Co. WV.

42 M iv. Howard Richard Warburton was born on 24 Oct 1911.

43 M v. Woodrow Warburton was born in 1914.

23.  Creed W. Warburton (John Benjamin 3, Thomas  2, James 1) was born on 13 Apr 1890 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on
19 Nov 1958 in Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 68, and was buried in Warburton Cemetery, Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: Creed was an Oil field laborer. He served in WW1. He died of acute alcoholism.

Creed married Zella J. Hoffalle on 24 Apr 1922 in Kanawha Co. WV. Zella was born in 1890 in Belgium.

General Notes: 1930 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Zella J Warburton - 40

The child from this marriage was:

44 F i. Irene Warburton was born in 1912 in Roane Co. WV.

Irene married Howard W. Hively on 18 Nov 1929 in Roane Co. WV. Howard was born in 1908 in Walton,
Roane Co. WV.

27.  Curtis S. Warburton (John Benjamin 3, Thomas  2, James 1) was born on 7 Sep 1898 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV and died in
Miamisburg, Montgomery Co. Ohio.

General Notes: 1930 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Mary Warburton - 22
Maxine H - 5
Richard - 4
----------
Charleston Daily Mail - October 1, 1948
State Revokes Four Beer Permits
Revocation of four retail beer licenses, including those of two lodges in Morgantown, was announced Friday by Beer
Commissioner Burton Crow. The action was taken after hearings last week on charges of violating state beer laws and
regulations. Affected were the Fraternal Order of Owls and the Order of the Sons of Italy, both in Morgantown; C.S.
Warburton (Tawney's Place) at Groves, Clay County; and Leonard Arthur Burns (Nancy's Barbecue).
----------
 
Curtis also worked as a  Pipeliner.

Curtis married Mary Thomas on 2 Nov 1923 in Kanawha Co. WV. Mary was born in 1902 and died in Miamisburg,
Montgomery Co. Ohio.

Children from this marriage were:

45 F i. Maxine H Warburton was born in 1925.

46 M ii. Richard Warburton was born in 1926.

29.  Oney Warburton (Thomas Blackwell 3, Thomas  2, James 1) was born on 16 Jun 1882 in Bufflick, Kanawha Co. WV, died on 27
Jan 1965 in Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV aged 82, and was buried in Ioof Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV.

General Notes: Oney was a fireman on the B&O Railroad. He attended the First Baptist Church, Parkersburg, WV. He died
of congestive heart failure.
 
1910 Wood Co WV Census [Parkersburg District]
Oney Warburton - 29 - Fireman on railroad
Victoria - 30
Edna - 5
Grace - 4
Leonard - 3
Mary Watson - 21 - Sister-in-law
 
1920 Wood Co WV Census [Parkersburg District]
Oney Warburton - 36
Edna - 15
Grace - 13
Leonard - 12
Mary E. - 9
 



Descendants of James Warburton 12

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

1930 Wood Co WV Census [Parkersburg District]
Oney Warburton - 48 - Railroad
Jessie - 50
 
The B&O Railroad line from Baltimore arrived in Parkersburg in 1857, and until the railroad bridge, spanning from the
corner of 6th & AveryStreets to the town of Belpre, was built over the Ohio River, the city was a terminal from which all
supplies and passengers had to be taken across by ferry or steamboat to connect with the Marietta & Cincinnati Railroad.
The 6th Street Station was built in 1883 and razed in 1973.
 
The IOOF Cemetery is located on 24th St. behind Parkersburg High School. The cemetery is now known as Parkersburg
Memorial Gardens.

Oney married Victoria Watson on 28 Mar 1904 in Taylor Co. WV. Victoria was born in 1878 in Lewis Co. WV, died on 29 Nov
1918 in Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV aged 40, and was buried in Smith Cemetery, Roanoke, Lewis Co. WV.

General Notes: Victoria was a Catholic. She died of influenza.

Children from this marriage were:

47 F i. Edna Marie Warburton was born in 1901 in Tyler Co. WV.

Edna married Percy James Grant on 29 Sep 1922 in Wood Co. WV. Percy was born on 6 Aug 1893 in Wood
Co. WV, died on 29 Aug 1963 in Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV aged 70, and was buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery,
Parkersburg, WV.

General Notes: Percy was employed on the B&O Railroad as an engineer.

48 F ii. Grace Lucille Warburton was born in 1905 in Taylor Co. WV.

Grace married Horace C. Peters. Horace was born on 11 May 1902 in WV and died in Nov 1970 in
Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV aged 68.

Marriage Notes: Grace and Horace had a daughter

49 M iii. Leonard Oney Warburton was born on 8 Oct 1906 in Grafton, Taylor Co. WV.

50 F iv. Mary E. Warburton was born in 1911.

Oney next married Jessie Mae Lewis on an unknown date. Jessie was born on 2 Sep 1879 in Washington, Wood Co. WV, died on
20 Oct 1964 in Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV aged 85, and was buried in Ioof Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co. WV.

General Notes: Jessie died of acute congestive heart failure.

32.  Grover Cleveland Warburton (Thomas Blackwell 3, Thomas  2, James 1) was born on 18 Jun 1887 in Bufflick,
Kanawha Co. WV, died on 26 Mar 1971 in Charleston, Kanawha Co. WV aged 83, and was buried in Mt. Lookout Cemetery,
Summersville, Nicholas Co. WV.

General Notes: Between 1908 and 1911 Grover served in the US Army. He was a 1st Class Gunner. He died of cerebral
thrombosis.
 
1930 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Grover C Warburton - 40 - Farmer
Ettie R - 45
Winford C - 11
Bernard - 10
Garnet C - 8
Arlis F - 5

Grover married Etta Ruth McClung  on 28 May 1912 in Kanawha Co. WV. Etta was born on 11 Jun 1884 in Nicholas Co. WV,
died on 24 Dec 1938 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 54, and was buried in Mt. Lookout Cemetery, Summersville, Nicholas
Co. WV.

General Notes: Etta died of pneumonia.

Children from this marriage were:

51 M i. Grover Winfred Warburton was born on 8 May 1918 in Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV, died on 30 Jun 1962
in Garden Ground, Fayette Co. WV aged 44, and was buried in Mt. Lookout Cemetery, Summersville, Nicholas
Co. WV.

General Notes: Grover was a Dozer operator on a strip mine. He died in a Dozer accident.

Grover married Helen L. Querrey on 8 Apr 1943 in Kanawha Co. WV. Helen was born in 1921.



Descendants of James Warburton 13

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

52 M ii. Bernard F. Warburton was born on 20 Dec 1919 in Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV and died in Jun 2004 in
Tucson, AZ aged 84.

53 F iii. Garnet Catherine Warburton  was born on 29 Mar 1922 in Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV, died on 25 Apr
2001 in Converse, IN aged 79, and was buried in Mt. Lookout Cemetery, Summersville, Nicholas Co. WV.

Garnet married Lanty B. Shaffer. Lanty was born in 1916, died on 15 Jan 1953 in Nicholas Co. WV aged 37,
and was buried in Mt. Lookout Cemetery, Summersville, Nicholas Co. WV.

Marriage Notes: Garnet nad Lanty had 1 son and 1 daughter.

General Notes: Lanty died of kidney disease.

54 M iv. Arlis Fremont Warburton was born on 16 May 1925 in Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV.

55 F v. Iris Mae Warburton was born on 16 May 1925 in Mt. Lookout, Nicholas Co. WV.

Grover next married Dessie Gay Patrick on 27 Nov 1940 in Kanawha Co. WV. Dessie was born in 1908 in Roane Co. WV, died
on 28 Feb 1991 in Kanawha Co. WV aged 83, and was buried in King Cemetery, Amma, Roane Co. WV.

The child from this marriage was:

56 F i. Mary Alice Warburton was born on 16 May 1943 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

Mary married Noble Mullins.

Mary next married Samuel L. Gump in 1971.

36.  Carl Howard Warburton (Thomas Blackwell 3, Thomas  2, James 1) was born on 2 Dec 1900 in Bufflick,
Kanawha Co. WV, died on 26 Dec 1968 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 68, and was buried in Reamer Hill Cemetery,
Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV.

General Notes: 1930 Kanawha Co. WV Census [Big Sandy District]
Carl H Warburton - 29 - Grocery merchant
Nena B - 21
 
Carl was a Storekeeper. He also served in WW2. He died of peritoneal sarcoma.

Carl married Nena B. Young on 21 Dec 1923 in Kanawha Co. WV. Nena was born in 1908 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV,
died on 11 Aug 1977 in Clendenin, Kanawha Co. WV aged 69, and was buried in Gandeeville Cemetery, Roane Co. WV.

The child from this marriage was:

57 M i. Donald Lee Warburton.



Name Index 14

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

Ann

(No Given Name.), 1, 4

Bailey

Flora Susan, 3, 9

Brace

George J., 3, 5

Butcher

Bessie Dell, 1, 10

Cash

Joseph, 1, 6

Cobb

E. M., 1, 6

Edwin Everett, 2, 9

James Charles, 2, 9

Rebecca Jane, 1, 4

Dye

Margaret Elizabeth, 2, 9

Martha Jane, 1, 7

Grant

Percy James, 2, 12

Guinn

Henry Floyd, 3, 5

Gump

Samuel L., 3, 13

Hicks

Anderson Rual, 3, 10

Hively

Howard W., 2, 11

Hoffalle

Zella J., 2, 11

King

Chester, 1, 10

Lewis

Jessie Mae, 2, 12

Lyons

Daniel, 1, 6

McClung

Etta Ruth, 2, 12

Milam

Erastus P., 2, 9

Mullins

Noble, 3, 13

Nelson

Mabel, 1, 11

Patrick

Dessie Gay, 3, 13

Peters

Horace C., 2, 12

Pettit

William C., 3, 10

Price

John N., 1, 6

Querrey

Helen L., 2, 12

Quick

B. H., 1, 10

Reed

Dee, 2, 9

Runnion

Harry, 2, 8

Schoolcraft

Harrison C., 1, 6

Shaffer

Lanty B., 3, 13

Short

Andrew M., 1, 6

Snyder

Walter Brook, 2, 7

Strickland

George L., 1, 6

Sarah Viola, 1, 5

Swiney

James Madison, 3, 9

Tawney

Floyd, 2, 8

Thomas

Mary, 2, 11

Warburton

Ancil Charles, 1, 10

Anna, 1, 4

Arlis Fremont, 3, 13

Bernard F., 2, 13

Beulah Viola, 3, 10

Birton, 2, 8

Burl Thomas, 3, 10

Carl Howard, 3, 10, 13

Cleo, 3, 9

Cora, 1, 7

Creed W., 2, 8, 11

Curtis S., 2, 8, 11

Donald Lee, 3, 13

Edna Marie, 2, 12

Warburton

Emma May, 1, 10

Estelle Mae, 2, 7

Garnet Catherine, 2, 13

Geraldine Elizabeth, 3, 10

Grace Lucille, 2, 12

Grover Cleveland, 2, 9, 12

Grover Winfred, 2, 12

Hannah Louverna, 1, 6

Hannah Susan, 3, 4

Hester, 2, 9

Homer, 3, 9

Howard Richard, 1, 11

Icy I., 1, 6

Irene, 2, 11

Iris Mae, 3, 13

James, 1, 4

James Franklin, 1, 4, 5

James Walter, 1, 7

John Benjamin, 1, 4, 6

Juda, 2, 8

Laura, 2, 9

Leonard Oney, 2, 12

Lily Rebecca, 1, 6

Mamie, 1, 7

Mary, 1, 10

Mary Alice, 3, 13

Mary E., 2, 12

Mary Jane, 1, 4

Maxine H, 2, 11

Minnie E., 1, 6

Nina Diane, 2, 8

Oney, 2, 9, 11

Richard, 2, 11

Robert F., 1, 7, 10

Rosa M., 1, 6

Sarah Elizabeth, 3, 5

Susan Mariah, 1, 5

Teresa Grace, 2, 9

Thomas, 1, 4

Thomas Blackwell, 2, 4, 8

Viola, 1, 6

Wat, 1, 7

Woodrow, 1, 11

Watson

Victoria, 2, 12



Name Index 15

Produced by Legacy on 20 Jun 2010

Welch

Jesse D., 1, 6

Wilson

Grizella F., 1, 7

Woods

Wilson, 1, 4

Wright

Darnell, 2, 7

Young

Belva, 3, 10

Nena B., 3, 13


